
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair), 

Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Lomas, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby and Webb 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 August 2019 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday 4 July 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00pm on Wednesday 7 August 2019. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 



 

public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) Block H, Joseph Terry Grove, York 

[18/01934/FULM]   
(Pages 9 - 26) 

 Erection of four storey block of 34 apartments with associated 
parking and landscaping (revised design of Block K, previously 
named Block H). [Micklegate] [site visit] 
 

b) 4 Croft Farm Close, Copmanthorpe, York, 
YO23 3RW [18/02614/FUL]   

(Pages 27 - 46) 

 Erection of 1 no. dwelling with detached double garage and new 
vehicular access. [Copmanthorpe] [site visit] 
 

c) The Flat, 114 Fishergate, York, YO10 4BB 
[19/00981/FUL]   

(Pages 47 - 54) 

 This application seeks permission to install a glazed rooflight to 
the front elevation of the property. [Fishergate] 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Chris Elliott  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 553631 

 Email - Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 4 July 2019 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Lomas, 
Melly, Orrell, Waudby, Webb and D'Agorne 
(as a substitute for Cllr Craghill) 

Apologies Councillor Craghill 

 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Cullwick declared that he manages a small number of 
HMOs but did not consider it to be a prejudicial interest.  
 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on Thursday 6 June be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

10. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

11. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

 
12. 25 Bedale Avenue, Osbaldwick [18/02806/FUL]  

 
Members considered a full application from Mr Sullivan for a 
two-storey rear extension, single storey side and rear extension, 
hip to gable roof extension with rear dormer and detached cycle 
and bin store to rear, in connection with existing use as a House 
in Multiple Occupation. 
 
Officers updated the committee on the application and 
mentioned an add
[...]
lication 
on HMO grounds (increasing the number of occupants), 
however Members felt that the proposal would be 
overdevelopment that would dominate the neighbouring 
property. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused, and 
it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused  
 
Reason: The scale and design of the proposal dominates and 

is out of character with the traditional design of the 
house. It is harmful to the visual appearance of the 
area contrary to policies H7/GP1, D1/D11, 
Supplementary Planning Documents and the NPPF;  

  
 The two-storey element of the proposal has an 

overbearing impact on the neighbouring property.  
  
 

13. Applefields School, Bad Bargain Lane [19/00712/GRG3]  
 
Members received an application for General Regulations from 
Alison Kelly for the change of use from double garage to design 
technology teaching space and installation of additional security 
fencing.  
 
Officers informed the committee that the objector had now 
withdrawn their objection.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved, 
and it was therefore: 
 
 

Page 3



 

Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed in the report. 

 
Reason: The proposed conversion would provide improved 

facilities for the school. The type of equipment that 
would be used would be unlikely to result in loss of 
amenity to neighbouring properties. On this basis, 
the proposal is considered to comply with policies 
D11 and ED6 of the Publication Draft Local Plan and 
policies GP1 and ED1 of the Development Control 
Local Plan. 

 
 

1a) 10 Vicarage Lane, Naburn [19/00829/FUL] 
 
Members considered a Full Application from Mr Andrew Holmes 
for a two storey side and rear extension which was a 
resubmission of application 18/01761/FUL. 
 
Officers noted that this application was recommended for 
refusal as the application site was considered within the Green 
Belt and therefore Green Belt policies 
[...]
ined to suggest that this extension was not disproportionate 
and would not harm the green belt. Officers clarified that whilst 
Members can have this view, the NPPF stated that the 
development of buildings within the green belt is inappropriate 
and the test of whether an exception could be made, could only 
be made in this instance if Members could argue that the 
extension was not disproportionate to the original size of the 
building. 
 
It was moved by Cllr Galvin and seconded by Cllr Fisher that 
approval be granted on the grounds that the application is not 
disproportionate development in the green belt. On being taken 
to the vote, the motion was lost by 5 votes to 6. 
 
It was then moved by Cllr Cullwick and seconded by Cllr 
Crawshaw that the application be refused, on being taken to the 
vote, the motion was carried.  
 
It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused 
 
Reason: The application site is within the Green Belt. It is 

considered that the proposed extensions would 
result in a disproportionate addition over and above 
the size of the original dwelling and thus represent 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Whilst 
the proposal would enhance the amenity and living 

Page 5



 

conditions of the existing occupants, it is not 
considered that this factor constitutes very special 
circumstances that would outweigh the harm to the 
Green Belt and the other harms identified. 

 
14. Poppleton Community Centre, Main Street, Upper 

Poppleton [19/00186/FUL]  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr J Lister for the 
installation of 8 floodlights at Poppleton Lawn Tennis Club. 
 
Mr Gavin Douglas then addressed the committee, speaking in 
objection. Mr Douglas stated that street lighting levels and 
community centre lighting is low and that the lighting levels 
suggested in this application are high for a community tennis 
club.  
 
In response to member questions, the officers clarified that the 
Lawn Tennis Club’s lighting requirements were not taken into 
consideration by the Planning Authority and that there had been 
no objections from the Environmental Health Team, although 
condition 4 in the report had been added on the advice of 
Environmental Health. 
 
Officers clarified for Members that the Environmental Health 
Team would be responsible for checking the levels of lighting 
should there be any sign of a breach of condition 4.  
 
It was moved and seconded that permission be granted and it 
was therefore: 
 
 
Resolved: The approval be granted subject to the conditions 

listed in the report. 
 
 
Reason: The proposed development of the floodlights to the 

existing tennis court is considered due to its siting 
and design to not harm the openness of the Green 
Belt or the purposes of including the application site 
within the general extent of the Green Belt. The 
proposal is also considered to be acceptable in 
terms of the impact on the street scene, the impact 
on the character of the adjacent conservation area, 
highway safety and on local ecology. With regard to 

Page 6



 

residential amenity, subject to conditions regarding 
lighting levels, restricting the use of the floodlights to 
no later than 2000 hours and to the use as tennis 
only, the proposal is considered acceptable.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 16:30 and finished at 18:30]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Application Reference Number: 18/01934/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 16 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 8 August 2019 Ward: Micklegate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 
 
Reference:  18/01934/FULM 
Application at:  Block H Joseph Terry Grove York   
For: Erection of four storey block of 34 apartments with 

associated parking and landscaping (revised design of Block 
K, previously named Block H) 

By:  David Wilson Homes 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  
[...]
 the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species within the site in the interests of the character 
and appearance of the area. 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 

Page 23



 

Application Reference Number: 18/01934/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 16 of 16 

 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) 
in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the application.  
The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to achieve a positive 
outcome: 
 
i) Sought clarification of the proposed numbers and layout  of cycle and vehicle 
parking;  
 
ii) Sought the removal of the proposed fifth penthouse storey from the development. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Erik Matthews Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551416 
 

Page 24



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

29 July 2019

1:1043

18/01934/FULM

Block H  Joseph Terry Grove

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 18/02614/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 17 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 8 August 2019 Ward: Copmanthorpe 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Copmanthorpe Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 18/02614/FUL 
Application at: 4 Croft Farm Close Copmanthorpe York YO23 3RW  
For: Erection of 1 no. dwelling with detached double garage and 

new vehicular access 
By: Mr Jon Browne 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 17 May 2019 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a detached 
one and a half storey dwelling with detached double garage and workshop on the 
rear garden of 4 Croft Farm Close. Access would be taken from the lane to the east 
of the site, which is adopted highway.  
 
1.2  The application is supported by a planning report, sustainability statement, 
drainage strategy report, highway report and a tree survey. Revised plans have 
been submitted during the course of the application that seek to overcome the initial 
objection by Yorkshire Water relating to construction close to public sewers as well 
as concerns raised by the Council’s Highway Engineer relating to highway safety 
and the Landscape Architect relating to proximity to a protected Ash tree. 
 
1.3  The site lies within an area of modern housing in the heart of the village that is 
outside the village conservation area. It falls within Flood Zone 1 (low probability). 
There is an area of archaeological interest to the north of the site. The northern site 
boundary is marked with mature trees running in a band east-west, some of which 
are covered by two separate group tree preservation orders - TPO - 2/1972-G9 and 
2/1072-G10 (9 Station Road 25 Main Street). There are also trees on the eastern 
site boundary with the lane.  
 
1.4  The original housing estate was approved consent in the early 1980s. There is 
no relevant planning history for the site itself.  
 
1.5  The application has been called in to Committee by Councillor Carr if the 
recommendation is to refuse solely on highway grounds relating to the lane between 
Low Green and Merchant Way, in order to allow further scrutiny and discussion of 
the offered improvements whilst maintaining the lane as a no-through route for 
vehicular traffic between Low Green and Merchant Way. 

Page 27 Agenda Item 4b



 

Application Reference Number: 18/02614/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 2 of 17 

 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  City of Yo
[...]
ment 
or any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly or demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits when assessed against the policies in the Framework as a whole.  
 
4.3  The relevant chapters of the Framework include 5 'Delivering a sufficient supply 
of homes', 8 ‘Promote healthy and safe communities, 9 ‘Promoting sustainable 
transport, 11 'Making effective use of land', 12 'Achieving well-designed places', 14 
'Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change' and 15 
'Conserving and enhancing the natural environment'. 
 
Development Plan 
 
4.4  Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compensation Act 2004 requires that 
determinations be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Draft Local Plan 
 
4.5  The City of York Draft Local Plan Incorporating the Fourth Set of Changes was 
approved for Development Management purposes in April 2005 (DCLP). Whilst the 
DCLP does not form part of the statutory development plan, its policies are 
considered to be capable of being material considerations in the determination of 
planning applications where policies relevant to the application are consistent with 
those in the NPPF. However, such polices can be afforded very limited weight. 
Relevant polices are listed in section 2. The site is shown on the accompanying 
Proposals Map as lying within the built-up settlement of Copmanthorpe. 
 
Emerging Local Plan 
 
4.6  The Publication Draft City of York Local Plan 2018 ('2018 Draft Plan') was 
submitted for examination on 25 May 2018. In accordance with paragraph 48 of the 
NPPF as revised in July 2018, the relevant 2018 Draft Plan policies can be afforded 
weight according to: 
 
-The stage of preparation of the emerging plan (the more advanced the preparation, 
the greater the weight that may be given); 
- The extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies (the less 
significant the unresolved objections, the greater the weight that may be given); and  
- The degree of consistency of the relevant policies in the emerging plan to the 
policies in the previous NPPF published in March 2012. (NB: Under transitional 
arrangements plans submitted for examination before 24 January 2019 will be 
assessed against the 2012 NPPF).   
 

Page 35



 

Application Reference Number: 18/02614/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 10 of 17 

4.7  Relevant policies are set out in section 2. In particular, policies GP1 and H4a 
can be attributed moderate weight as they are compliant with the aims of the NPPF.  
 
4.8  The evidence base that underpins the proposed emerging policies is a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications. The directly relevant 
evidence base is the Green Belt Topic Paper 1 Addendum and its Annex 4, which 
excludes the village of Copmanthorpe from the Green Belt. The site lies within the 
settlement of Copmanthorpe on the Proposals Map that accompanies the emerging 
2018 Plan. 
 
PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
4.9  The application sits within the main built-up part of the village, in easy reach of 
local facilities and a public transport service connecting the village with York City, 
and surrounded by other residential properties. It would provide one residential 
property, which would contribute, albeit minimally, to the City’s housing supply. It is 
noted that the Council cannot currently demonstrate an NPPF compliant 5 year 
supply of deliverable housing sites. 
 
4.10  Paragraph 11 of the NPPF establishes the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development stating that permission should be granted where relevant 
development plan policies are out of date unless either there are specific policies in 
the NPPF that provide clear reason for refusing the development proposed, or 
adverse impacts significantly or demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed 
against policies in the NPPF as a whole. 
 
4.11  Therefore, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in pri
[...]
velopment away from areas at 
highest risk but, where development is necessary, making it safe without increasing 
flood risk elsewhere. 
 
4.36  The site lies in Flood Zone 1 (low probability) and, as such, should not suffer 
from river flooding. Foul water is proposed to be disposed of to mains sewer and 
surface water to a sustainable drainage system or mains sewer with appropriate 
attenuation. A 150mm surface water sewer would need to be re-located - an 
alternative location for this sewer is indicated on the revised site layout plan within 
Yorkfield Lane. Yorkshire Water has withdrawn its initial objection to the proposal on 
the basis of the revised plans that show a re-directed 150mm sewer and the 

Page 41



 

Application Reference Number: 18/02614/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 16 of 17 

required stand-off distance to the 600mm diameter public surface water sewer that 
crosses the northern boundary of the site.  
 
4.37  As a result, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of drainage, 
subject to a condition requiring further details of surface water discharge that 
adequately attenuates flow from the site. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  The NPPF establishes the presumption in favour of sustainable development in 
paragraph 11, which means granting permission where there are no relevant 
development plan policies unless any adverse impacts of doing so would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the 
policies in the Framework as a whole. York does not have an adopted Local Plan 
and the Development Plan comprises the saved policies of the Yorkshire and 
Humber Regional Spatial Strategy relating to Green Belt and neighbourhood plans 
not relating to Copmanthorpe. 
 
5.2  The development of the site is acceptable in principle being in a sustainable and 
accessible location in an existing village. It would contribute one dwelling to the 
City’s housing supply and, to a limited extent, increase natural surveillance on 
Yorkfield Lane. However, there is considered to be an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety due to the introduction of traffic along a restricted lane that is 
primarily used as a pedestrian and cycle link. It is considered that, when balancing 
the benefits and adverse impacts, the harm to highway safety for the wider public 
using Yorkfield Lane would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of 
one private dwelling. Issues relating to anti-social behaviour and any existing conflict 
on the lane could be addressed in part through increased lighting, cutting back of 
vegetation and the gating of the lane at its Low Green end, separate to, and without 
the need for, the proposed dwelling. 
 
5.3  Therefore, in line with paragraph 109 of the NPPF, the proposal is 
recommended for refusal on highway safety grounds due to the unacceptable 
impact on highway safety. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:    
 
 1  Paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that 
development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there 
would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety. It is considered that the 
proposed development would result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety 
due to the introduction of vehicles on an existing lane with access restricted by a 
Traffic Regulation Order, and the conflict with pedestrian and cycle users of the 

Page 42



 

Application Reference Number: 18/02614/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 17 of 17 

lane. The lane lies in close proximity to a primary school whose parents and pupils 
are encouraged to use the lane to access the school and which provides a 
pedestrian and cycle link to services within the village from houses to its north-east. 
The benefits of the scheme, being the provision of one dwelling to the City’s housing 
supply, do not outweigh the adverse impact of the scheme, being the unacceptable 
impact on highway safety.  
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
1. STATEMENT OF THE COUN
[...]
nd-terrace property with commercial use 
on the ground floor and residential above. It is one of a number of commercial 
properties in two terraces that front Fishergate circa 400m to the south of the city 
centre. It lies close to three conservation areas; the Central Historic Core, the New 
Walk/Terry Avenue and Fulford Road.  
 
1.2 This application seeks permission to install a glazed rooflight to the front elevation.  
 
1.3 Planning permission for a glazed front dormer was refused in June 2019 
(19/00365/FUL). Planning permission to raise the roof height of rear projection and 
install 2no. dormers to side was refused in June 2019 (19/00318/FUL).     
 
1.4 This application has been called in by Councillor D'Agorne for consideration by the 
planning committee on the ground that refusal would be excessive restrictive when 
there is not Article 4 in place to preserve such features and the whole roof and 
fenestration could be replaced without planning consent with far more impact on the 
streetscene.  
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Policies:  
 
City of York Publication Draft Local Plan 2018 
 
D1 Placemaking 
D11 Extensions and Alterations 
 
Development Control Local Plan 2005 
 

Page 47 Agenda Item 4c



 

Application Reference Number: 19/00981/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 2 of 5 

CYGP1 Design 
CYH7 Residential extensions 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 No comments received 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
KEY ISSUE 
  
4.1 The key issue in the assessment of this proposal is the impact upon the character 
of the host building and surrounding.   
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
4.2 The National Planning Policy Framework, March 2012 (NPPF) sets out the 
overarching roles for the planning system and it is against this Framework that the 
proposal should principally be addressed. 
 
4.3 Paragraph 127 states that planning policies and decisions should ensure that 
developments will achieve a number of aims including: 
 

 are sympathetic to local characte
[...]
ement Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551665 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

29 July 2019

1:1043

19/00981/FUL

The Flat 114 Fishergate

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a Block H, Joseph Terry Grove, York [18/01934/FULM]
	Joseph Terry Grove

	4b 4 Croft Farm Close, Copmanthorpe, York, YO23 3RW [18/02614/FUL]
	4 Croft Farm Close

	4c The Flat, 114 Fishergate, York, YO10 4BB [19/00981/FUL]
	114 Fishergate




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 8 August 2019 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Melly, 
Orrell, Waudby, Webb and Douglas 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Lomas 

 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  

 

Councillor Cullwick declared a personal, prejudicial interest in 
application number (19/00981/Ful) The Flat 114 Fishergate 
York YO10 4BB as he knew the applicant personally.  
Councillor Cullwick left the meeting for this item.  

 
Councillor Orrell declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in 
application number (19/00981/Ful) The Flat 114 Fishergate 
York YO10 4BB as the applicant was known to Councillor Orrell 
having met several time during Councillor Orrell’s role as the 
Lord Mayor.  

 
16. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-
Committee meeting held on 4 July 2019 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 

17. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 

 



 

 

 
18. Plans List  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and officers. 

 
19. Block H, Joseph Terry Grove, York [18/01934/FULM]  
 

Members considered a full application from David Wilson 
Homes for the erection of four storey block of 34 apartments 
with associated parking and landscaping.  This was the revised 
design of Block K, previously named Block H.   

 
Officers provided Members with an oral update on the 
application and reported further consultation responses which 
had been received but not previously reported to Members.  
These were received from the York Civic Trust, the Flood Risk 
Management Team and the Micklegate Planning Panel. 

 
Mr Eamonn Keogh, Agent for the applicant, spoke in favour of 
the application. 

 
Ms Janette Ray spoke against the application. 

 
Mr Terry Wilson spoke against the application. 

 
It was moved and seconded that the application be 
DEFERRED: 

 
Resolved:  That the application be DEFERRED to a future 

meeting of this Sub-Committee. 
 

Reason: Members requested to receive full details of any 
s106requirements for education and outdoor sport 
provision and did not accept delegating the decision 
to the Council’s Assistant Director.   

 
Note: 

 
(i) Members requested that the following paragraphs of the 

Officer’s report to the Sub-Committee be amended: 4.27 – 



 

 

4.28 (4.30 if necessary) to refer to the contributions 
secured through the previous permission 
(14/01716/FULM) with an explanation if the current 
scheme does not secure a similar provision. 

 
(ii) Members requested to visit the site again. 

 
 
20. 4 Croft Farm Close, Copmanthorpe, York, YO23 3RW  

[18/02614/FUL]  
 

Members considered a full application from Mr Jon Browne for 
the erection of a detached one and a half storey dwelling with 
detached double garage and workshop on the rear garden of 4 
Croft Farm Close.  Access would be taken from the lane to the 
east of the site, which is adopted highway.  

 
Officers provided Members with an oral report on the 
application and reported further consultation responses which 
had been received but not previously reported to Members this 
included:  

 
(i) Responses from the Flood Risk Management Team and 

the Micklegate Planning Panel. 
 

(ii) Three additional letters had been received: two new 
objections from residents on Church Street objecting to 
vehicular access along the lane because it would be 
unsafe.  A further letter had been received from adjacent 
occupant reiterating previous points, that plans are not 
accurate, size of house and garage are large, presence of 
TPO tree. 

 
Officers also reported the additional Policy context from the 
Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement (‘VDS’, 2003 and 
updated 2018).  They had agreed with the officer 
recommendation to refuse the application.  They had noted that 
the proposal would not accord with the aims set down in the 
VDS to provide a safe cycling and walking route to school. 

 
The applicant, Mr Jon Browne spoke in favour of the 
application. 

 



 

 

Mr John Carruthers, Independent Highways Consultant spoke 
on behalf of the applicant.   

 
It was moved and seconded that the application be REFUSED: 

 
 

Resolved:  That the application be REFUSED 
 

Reason: The NPPF establishes the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development in paragraph 11, which 
means granting permission where there are no 
relevant development plan policies unless any 
adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when 
assessed against the policies in the Framework as 
a whole. York does not have an adopted Local Plan 
and the Development Plan comprises the saved 
policies of the Yorkshire and Humber Regional 
Spatial Strategy relating to Green Belt and 
neighbourhood plans not relating to Copmanthorpe. 

 
The development of the site is acceptable in principle being in a 
sustainable and accessible location in an existing village. It 
would contribute one dwelling to the City’s housing supply and, 
to a limited extent, increase natural surveillance on Yorkfield 
Lane. However, there is considered to be an unacceptable 
impact on highway safety due to the introduction of traffic along 
a restricted lane that is primarily used as a pedestrian and cycle 
link. It is considered that, when balancing the benefits and 
adverse impacts, the harm to highway safety for the wider 
public using Yorkfield Lane would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of one private dwelling. 
Issues relating to anti-social behaviour and any existing conflict 
on the lane could be addressed in part through increased 
lighting, cutting back of vegetation and the gating of the lane at 
its Low Green end, separate to, and without the need for, the 
proposed dwelling. 

 
Therefore, in line with paragraph 109 of the NPPF, the proposal 
is recommended for refusal on highway safety grounds due to 
the unacceptable impact on highway safety. 

 
 
 



 

 

21. The Flat, 114 Fishergate, York, YO10 4BB [19/00981/FUL]  
 

As noted at Minute 15 above, Councillor Cullwick left the 
meeting for this item. 

 
Members considered a full application from Mr Michael Hammill 
to install a glazed rooflight to the front elevation of his property.  
It was reported that the property was a two storey end-terrace 
property with commercial use on the ground floor and 
residential above. It was one of a number of commercial 
properties in two terraces that front Fishergate circa 400m to 
the south of the city centre. It lies close to three conservation 
areas; the Central Historic Core, the New Walk/Terry Avenue 
and Fulford Road.  

 
The applicant Mr Michael Hammill spoke in favour of the 
application. 

 
Mr Michael Laverack spoke in favour of the application. 

 
Councillor Andy D’Agorne, ward Councillor for Fishergate, 
spoke in favour of the application. 

 
It was moved and seconded that this application be approved.  
This vote was lost. 

 
Resolved: That the application be deferred with delegated 

authority to the Assist Director of the City of York 
Council to APPROVE the application following 
negotiation with the applicant for a smaller front 
rooflight. 

 
If no acceptable revision is received it was agreed 
that this application be referred back to this Sub-
Committee. 

 
Reason:  Members were minded to approve the application 

for a front rooflight in principal, if a suitable size 
could be negotiated that would effectively improve 
the settlement.  

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.29 pm]. 


